## 507012623 12/07/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7059457

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME NO.: 050117/0153				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
ORIX GROWTH CAPI	TAL, LLC		12/06/2021			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	MAVENL	MAVENLINK, INC.				
Street Address:	6501 IRV	6501 IRVINE CENTER DRIVE				
Internal Address:	SUITE 10	SUITE 100				
City:	IRVINE	IRVINE				
State/Country:	CALIFOF	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92618	92618				
Patent Number:		178651	-			
Property Type		Number				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:						
		he e-mail address first; if that is ur				
Email:	•	<b>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</b> aria.banda@kirkland.com	ent via OS Maii.			
		ARIA BANDA				
-		RKLAND & ELLIS, LLP				
Address Line 2:	55	55 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 27	00			
Address Line 4:	S	AN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 9410	)4			
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	40105-4				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	R:	MARIA BANDA	MARIA BANDA			
SIGNATURE:		/Maria Banda/				
DATE SIGNED:		12/07/2021	12/07/2021			
Total Attachments: 3		I				
source=Project Villa II -	Release of S	Security Interest in Patents (ORIX) [E:	xecuted]#page1.tif			
-		Security Interest in Patents (ORIX) [E:				
source-Project Villa II -	Release of S	Security Interest in Patents (ORIX) [E:	xecuted]#page3.tif			

## **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**

This **RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS** (this "**Release**") is made as of December 6, 2021, by **ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC** ("**ORIX**"), in favor of **MAVENLINK, INC.**, a Delaware corporation ("**Grantor**").

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to (a) that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement (as supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time), dated as of December 20, 2020, executed by Grantor in favor of ORIX, (b) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2018 at **Reel/Frame 050117/0153**, and (c) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2018 at **Reel/Frame 050117/0153**, and (c) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 26, 2018 at **Reel/Frame 045693/0898**; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above-referenced security agreements and filings, Grantor granted to ORIX a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under those patents set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, ORIX hereby (i) terminates and releases all security interests and continuing liens granted by Grantor in favor of ORIX in the Patent Collateral; (ii) assigns, transfers and delivers to Grantor all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to the extent that any such right, title and interest exists as of the date hereof; (iii) authorizes Grantor or its designee to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and to take further actions necessary to evidence the release and termination of ORIX's security interests in and liens on the Patent Collateral; and (iv) authorizes the governing body of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Release.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, ORIX has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date first written above.

## **ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC**

\_\_\_\_

Name: Mark Campbell Title: Authorized Representative

Patent	Serial Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Issue Date
Automated ranking of online		10/29/2010	8,478,651	July 2, 2013
service or product providers				
Automated ranking of online	13/901,928	05/24/2013	10,339,584	July 2, 2019
service or product providers				-

## SCHEDULE A

Orix - Release of Security Interest in Patents

PATENT REEL: 058345 FRAME: 0631

**RECORDED: 12/07/2021**